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Meniscal zones

Zones:
red-red, 
red-white, 
white-white

Arnoczky SP, Warren RF; Microvasculature of the human 
meniscus. Am J Sports Med 1982; 10: 90-95

Good results of 
simple meniscal 
suturing are 
possible in red-
red zones.





Epidemiology



the most frequent tear patterns chronic: 

vertical (16%),
discoid (14%),
bucket-handle (14%), 

radial (10%),         48%
horizontal (8%), 
oblique (5%), 
fray (3%), and 
root detachment (2%)

complex (28%). 

Epidemiology
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More arguments for meniscus preservation

„

“Previous meniscectomy of at least 10% of
total medial or lateral meniscus
volume in prospective NFL players was
significantly correlated with larger and more severe
chondral lesions. Chondral and meniscal defects of
the knee were found to result in a significant decrease
in objective performance measures during a player's
initial NFL career versus matched controls.”

“It is therefore strongly recommended to repair the

meniscus whenever possible to avoid the
residual postoperative laxity
present in the meniscus-deficient knee.”



!
A meniscus 6 weeks following the creation of a radial lesion. The fibrovascular scar tissue has filled the defect, and
vascular proliferation from the synovial fringe can be seen. (From Arnoczky SP, Warren RF. Microvasculature of the
meniscus and its response to injury: an experimental study in the dog. Am J Sports Med. 1983;11:131; with
permission.)
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The concept of meniscus wrapping



Jacobi M, Jakob RP 
Meniscal repair: enhancement of  healing 
process; the meniscus,
P. Beaufils, R. Verdonk, 
The Meniscus; Springer, 2010

HOW TO WORK IN THE 

ARTHROSCOPIC MODE ?

The concept of meniscus wrapping

Prof. Dr. med. Roland Jakob



Arthroscopic technique of collagen Matrix-based Meniscus 
Repair: AMMR 

Complex Meniscus Tears Treated with Collagen Matrix Wrapping and Bone Marrow Blood
Injection: A 2-Year Clinical Follow-Um; Cartilage OnlineFirst, published on November 30,
2015 as doi:10.1177/194760351560898

«Biological chamber» created by the
wrapping. The membrane keeps cells in place
and creates a protected environment.

Reduction Suturing & 
Stabilization Wrapping

Injection of  biologics 
(BMA)



Bi-layer collagen membrane: Chondro-Gide®

Rough, porous bottom layer
Adheres to the defect, keeping the
membrane in place

A barrier to prevent cell diffusion
The smooth, compact top layer is also sturdy enough to
protect the cells and newly forming cartilage from shear
stress in the joint



A new device for the technique

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Medical device manufactured at Aesculap Chifa. Before using the device, you should read this manual.

Characteristic
Handmade product made of high-quality, specialized
stainless steel.

Storage
Devices should be stored in a standard condition,
which provides protection from temperature/humidity
extremes.

First use
Non-sterile device.
Before first use, device should be inspected and
decontaminated as described in the Inspection and
maintenance section.

Inspection and maintenance
1. Inspection and function testing
Before each use it is necessary to perform careful
inspection and functional test of reusable devices to
confirm its proper operation. During visual inspection pay
attention to any damages or wear, cracks or surface
contamination.
This product has no expiry date. Repeated processing has
minimal effect on these instruments. End of life is normally
detracted by wear and damage due to use.
2. Preliminary cleaning and disinfection
Before cleaning, remove excess soil from devices,
especially in areas such as joints and crevices, by
cleaning the surfaces with a plastic brush under running
water for 1 minute. Do not: exceed 6 hours break
between use and preliminary cleaning, use fixative
temperatures during preliminary cleaning >45oC and
fixative disinfectants (active substances, aldehyde,
alcohol).
Manual cleaning/Disinfection:
Cleaning-disinfecting agents such as Stabimed® are
recommended by Aescylap Chifa Sp. z o.o. Detergents
should be used according to the instructions and restrictions
provided by the detergent manufacturer. Rinse the cleaned
instruments thoroughly under running water. Use demineralized
water for the final rinse. Visually inspect devices for any
remaining visible debris, damage or wear.
If necessary, the process should be repeated.
Ultrasonic cleaning is recommended.
Immersion disinfection – 15 min.
Automatic washer-disinfector cleaning:
Helimatic® line agents are recommended. Detergents
should be used according to the instructions and restrictions
provided by the detergent manufacturer. The automatic
washer-disinfector equipment should be operated following
the manufacturer’s instructions for use.
Thermal disinfection should be carried out at 90oC in a
demineralized water bath without detergents for 5 minutes
and dried at max 120oC.
Visually inspect devices for any remaining visible
debris, damage or wear.
WARNINGS:
Devices with long, thin ends and holes require special
attention during cleaning.

3. Preparation for sterilization
All internal and external sections of the device
must be accessible for ease of sterilization and
penetration of sterilization agents. Latch devices
should be sterilized in the open or maximally open
position on the first locking position, to prevent
damage due to stress corrosion. Prior to
sterilization, individual reusable devices that have
moving parts should be lubricated. The use of
Sterilit lubricant is recommended. Make sure that
the maximum permitted sterilizer load specified by
the sterilizer manufacturer is not exceeded. Heavy
devices should be placed at the bottom.
4. Sterilization
Adequate prepared device should be sterilized.
Recommended sterilization parameters:
- steam sterilization using a fractioned vacuum procedure.
- temp. 132oC, pressure 2 bar, minimum exposure time to
sterilizing agent 5 min.
- steam sterilization in accordance with PN-EN ISO 17665.

Warranty
General warranty conditions for reusable medical
devices.

Aesculap Chifa Sp. z o. o. guarantees that Chifa
products offered by our company are free from any
defects in material and workmanship. The company
provides 2 years warranty for delivered products, and 3
years for tools with hardened working parts.
In the case of medical devices, the condition of using
the warranty is the use of the products as intended
and proper preparation, handling (cleaning, disinfection,
sterilization) in accordance with the information contained
in the content of the instruction manual (manual is also
available at www.chifa.com.pl). If a defect is found
during the warranty period, please send the product
after the decontamination process along with information
about the type of defect found directly to the company
to the address (See address details in the
"Manufacturer" section). Please attach a document
confirming the purchase to the shipment. In the event
of a defect after the warranty period, Aesculap Chifa
Sp. z o. o. has the option of repairing products as part
of a technical service. Contact details available in the
"Authorized service" section.

The warranty does not cover:
1. Wear resulting from the normal operation (e.g. blunting
of blades, wear of the working part surface, wear of
fasteners and resulting joint looseness),
2. Incorrect use, contrary to the intended use;
3. Surface damage (e.g. pitting, surface discoloration)
resulting from improper cleaning, disinfection and
sterilization methods.
Improper handling in cleaning, sterilization and
maintenance during preparation for reuse or storage
by:
- unsuitable disinfectants and cleaning agents,
- improper use of disinfectants,
- inappropriate washing and cleaning methods,
- lack of maintenance (lubrication) of fasteners or use of
inappropriate maintenance products,
- unsuitable quality of sterilizing steam or also incorrect
parameters of the sterilization process;

4. Unauthorized service repairs
It is the responsibility of the user to validate that the device
is suitable for given procedure. Aesculap Chifa Sp. z o. o.
is not responsible for any damages resulting from the use
of supplied devices, which were unfit for use, or which
were subjected to any modifications and improvements
made by the user without the knowledge of the
manufacturer.

Authorized service
After each cleaning and disinfection instruments
should be inspected to ensure safety and proper
functioning. It is recommended that cutting tools be
sent to technical service every 6 to 10 months. All
questions regarding repairs and maintenance should
be directed to the manufacturer's authorized service
center.

ATS Aesculap Technical Service
tel. +48 61 44 20 300
ats.acp@bbraun.com
www.chifa.com.pl/ats

Warnings
Particular attention should be paid to patient safety
and use this product in accordance with its intended
purpose and the information contained in the attached
instructions manual.
Devices should not be subjected to:
- unauthorized by the manufacture mechanical,
electrochemical or laser surface marking,
- long term chemical exposure,
When cleaning, it is necessary to use a cleaning agent
dedicated for medical use. Do not use the household cleaner.
For more information, refer to the Inspection and Maintenance
section of this manual.
Damaged tools must not be used.
Never repair devices by yourself. Service and repairs should
only be entrusted to trained and qualified employees of our
authorized service center.

Manufacturer
Aesculap Chifa Sp. z o.o.
ul. Tysiąclecia 14
64-300 Nowy Tomyśl
Tel. +48 61 44 20 100
Fax +48 61 44 23 936
info.acp@bbraun.com

More detailed terms of handling the medical devices and
a detailed offer can be found on our website at
www.chifa.com.pl

CE marking in accordance with Directive 93/42/EEC
03/2018

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Wiederverwendbare medizinische Instrumente.Bevor Sie die Werkzeuge benutzen, ist es wichtig, dass Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung lesen.

Charakteristik
Von Hand gefertigtes Produkt aus hochwertigem
Spezialstahlrostfrei.

Lagerbedingungen
Lagern Sie unter Standardbedingungen ohne jegliche
Exposition gegenüber Rasche Änderungen von Temperatur
und Feuchtigkeit.

Erste Verwendung
Unsteriles Produkt. Vor der ersten Verwendung sollte das
Werkzeug überprüft und Dekontaminierung, in
Übereinstimmung mit den unter Überprüfung und Wartung.

Inspektion und Wartung
1. Überprüfung der Bedienung und Funktionalität
Vor jeder Verwendung ist es wichtig, Folgendes zu überprüfen
Werkzeuge zur Bestätigung des ordnungsgemäßen
Funktionierens. Während der Inspektionvisuell auf Hohlräume,
Brüche oder Verunreinigungen aufmerksam machender
Oberfläche. Das Produkt hat kein Verfallsdatum und ist
unabhängig von der Anzahl der Zyklendes Prozesses. Das
Lebensende wird bestimmt durch normale Verschleiß und
Schäden, die durch die Verwendung des Werkzeugs
entstehen.
2. Vorwäsche und Desinfektion
DieverbleibendenVerunreinigungenmüssenvordemWaschprozess
entfernt werden.durch Spülen desWerkzeugs unter fließendem
Wasser für eine Minute mit einer Bürstemit Plastikhaaren.
Besondere Aufmerksamkeit sollte folgenden Punkten gewidmet
werdenzu kritischen Stellen (Risse und Fugen). Das sollte
es nicht: 6 überschreitenStunde. Pausen zwischen Bewerbung
und Vorbereitung, Bewerbungdie Temperaturfixierung während
der anfänglichen ˃45˚C undfixierende Desinfektionsmittel
(Wirkstoffe, Aldehyd, Alkohol).
Manuelle Reinigung/Desinfektion:
Die Verwendung von Reinigungs- und Desinfektionsmitteln
wird empfohlenempfohlen von Aesculap Chifa Sp. mit einem
Stabimed®. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen und Reservierungendie
vom Hersteller des Agenten gegeben wird. Spülen Sie die
gereinigten Werkzeuge gründlich ausunter fließendem Wasser.
Wasser für die Endspülung verwendenentmineralisiert. Der
Reinheitsgrad muss visuell beurteilt werden. Oberfläche und
prüfen Sie das Werkzeug auf eventuelle Schäden.
Falls erforderlich, sollte der Prozess wiederholt werden.
Wenn möglich, wird eine Ultraschallreinigung empfohlen.
Tauchdesinfektion - Dauer 15 Minuten.
Waschen im Reinigungs- und Desinfektionsgerät:
Das Instrument sollte in einem Reinigungs- und
Desinfektionsgerät gereinigt werden, empfohlen wird die
Verwendung vonder Helimatic®-Linie. Folgen Sie den
Anweisungen unddie vom Hersteller der Maßnahme
erhobenen Einwände. Die Reinigung solltein
Übereinstimmung mit den Empfehlungen des Herstellers der
betreffenden Ausrüstung durchgeführt werdenein
Reinigungs- und Desinfektionsmittel.
Die thermische Desinfektion sollte bei einer Temperatur von
90°C inein deionisiertes Wasserbad ohne Reinigungsmittel in 5
Minuten. Das Werkzeug sollte dann bei einer Temperatur von
max. 120°C. Nach maschineller Reinigung und Desinfektion
den Reinheitsgrad beurteilen Oberfläche und prüfen Sie das
Werkzeug auf eventuelle Schäden.
WARNUNGEN:
Werkzeuge mit langen und dünnen Enden und Löchern und
Aussparungenerfordern besondere Aufmerksamkeit bei der
Reinigung.

3. Vorbereitung für die Sterilisation
Der Zugang zum Sterilisationsmedium muss für
alleäußere und innere Oberflächen. Produkte mit
einer Verriegelung müssensterilisieren in der offenen
oder maximal offenen Position bei der erstender
Sperrzahn zur Verhinderung von korrosionsbedingten
Rissender Spannung. Vor der Sterilisation sollten die
beweglichen Teile der Instrumenteordnungsgemäß
geschmiert werden. Zu diesem Zweck empfiehlt sich
die Verwendung vonSteriles Gleitmittel. Es sollte
sichergestellt werden, dass die maximalezulässige
Beladung des Dampfsterilisators nach Angaben des
Herstellerswurde nicht überschritten. Schwere
Werkzeuge sollten platziert werdenunter
4. Sterilisation
Ein richtig vorbereitetes Werkzeug sollte dem
Prozess unterzogen werden Sterilisation. Die
empfohlene Methode ist:
- Dampfsterilisation mit fraktioniertem Vakuum.
- Temperatur 134°C, Druck 2 bar, minimale Einwirkzeit
aufSterilisationsmittel 5 Minuten.
- Dampfsterilisation nach PN- EN ISO 17665.

Garantie
Allgemeine Garantiebedingungen für medizinische
Instrumentewiederverwendbar.
Aesculap Chifa Sp. z o. o. garantiert, dass Produkte
der Marke Chifa,die von unserem Unternehmen
angeboten werden, sind frei von jeglichen Mängeln
inMaterial und Verarbeitung. Das Unternehmen gewährt
2 Jahre für gelieferte ProdukteDie Garantie beträgt 3
Jahre für Werkzeuge mit gehärtetem Arbeitsteil. Bei
Medizinprodukten ist die Bedingung für die Verwendung
vondie Garantie besteht darin, die Produkte
bestimmungsgemäß zu verwenden undordnungsgemäße
Vorbereitung, Handhabung (Waschen, Desinfektion,
Sterilisation) gemäß den in den allgemeinen
Anweisungen enthaltenen Informationen(Anweisungen sind
auch unter www.chifa.com.pl verfügbar). Wenn während
der Garantiezeit ein Fehler gefunden wird, bittedas
Produkt nach dem Dekontaminierungsprozess zusammen
mit Informationen zu versendenbezüglich der Art des
festgestellten Mangels direkt an die Firma unter der
Adresse (Siehe Adressangaben unter "Hersteller"). Bitte
beitretendie Zusendung eines Kaufbelegs. Wird ein
Mangel nach der Garantiezeit festgestellt, so kann
AesculapChifa Sp. z o. o. hat die Fähigkeit,
Reparaturen durchzuführenProdukte als Teil des
technischen Dienstes. Kontaktdaten verfügbarim Abschnitt
"Autorisierter Dienst"

Die Garantie deckt nicht ab:
1. Verschleiß durch normalen Betrieb (z.B. Abstumpfung
Werkzeugklingen, Verschleiß an der Oberfläche des
Arbeitsteils, VerschleißBefestigungselemente und das
daraus resultierende übermäßige Spielim Knast),
2. Unsachgemäßer Gebrauch, unsachgemäßer Gebrauch;
3. Oberflächenschäden (z.B. Gruben, Oberflächenflecken)
die durch unsachgemäße Reinigung, Desinfektion und
Sterilisation;

Unsachgemäße Handhabung während des Wasch- und
Reinigungsprozesses,Sterilisation und Wartung bei der
Vorbereitung zur WiederverwendungVerwendung oder
zur Speicherung durch:
- ungeeignete Desinfektions- und Reinigungsmittel,
- unangemessene Verwendung von Desinfektionsmitteln

- ungeeignete Wasch- und Reinigungsmethoden,- keine
Wartung (Schmierung) der Verbindungselemente oder
Verwendung von unangemessenen
Instandhaltungsmaßnahmen
- unzureichende Qualität des Sterilisierdampfes oderfalsche
Parameter des Sterilisationsprozesses.

4.Wenn eine Reparatur von einem nicht autorisierten
Dienstleister gefunden wird. Bestimmung der
Gebrauchstauglichkeit eines Instruments für ein bestimmtes
Verfahrenhängt von Ihnen ab. Aesculap Chifa Sp. mit a. o. o.
trägt nichtHaftung für Schäden, die durch die Verwendung von
Werkzeugen verursacht werdendie von ihr geliefert wurden,
die unbrauchbar waren oder dieeine Änderung oder
Verbesserung erfahren habendie vom Benutzer ohne Wissen
des Herstellers durchgeführt wird.

Autorisierter Dienst
Nach jeder Reinigung und Desinfektion sollten die
Instrumenteüberprüft, um die Sicherheit undder
ordnungsgemäßen Funktionsweise. Es wird empfohlen,
dass Schneidewerkzeuge gesendet werdenfür den
technischen Dienst, alle 6 bis 10 Monate. Alle
Fragen bezüglich Reparaturen und Wartung sollten
an folgende Adresse gerichtet werdender autorisierte
Service des Herstellers.

ATS Aesculap Technical Service
tel. +48 61 44 20 300
ats.acp@bbraun.com
www.chifa.com.pl/ats

Warnungen
Besondere Aufmerksamkeit sollte der Patientensicherheit
unddieses Produkt bestimmungsgemäß zu verwenden
unddie im beiliegenden Benutzerhandbuch enthaltenen
Informationen.
Geben Sie Ihre Werkzeuge nicht auf: vom Hersteller
nicht genehmigte Oberflächenkennzeichnungsowohl
mechanische als auch elektrochemische und
Laserverfahren,die langfristigen Auswirkungen von
ChemikalienBeim Waschen ist es unerlässlich, ein
Waschmittel zu verwendenmedizinisch. Kein Agent darf
verwendet werden fürder Haushalte. Weitere
Informationen hierzu finden Sie im Abschnitt Übersicht
und Pflegedieses Handbuchs. Es ist verboten,
beschädigte Werkzeuge zu verwenden. Reparieren Sie
Werkzeuge niemals selbst. Service und
Reparaturensollten nur geschulten und qualifizierten
Personen anvertraut werden.an unser autorisiertes
Servicepersonal.

Hersteller
Aesculap Chifa Sp. z o.o.
ul. Tysiąclecia 14
64-300 Nowy Tomyśl
Tel. +48 61 44 20 100
Fax +48 61 44 23 936
info.acp@bbraun.com

Weitere Informationen über die Handhabung der
Werkzeuge und Einzelheiten zu unserem Angebot finden
Sie auf der Website:
www.chifa.com.pl

CE-Kennzeichnung gemäß Richtlinie 93/42/EEC
03/2018
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Recently, there has been a shift toward attempting repair of
tears previously deemed irrepairable since preservation of
the meniscus structure is expected to maintain meniscus
function and prevent degenerative changes to the joints.16

Satisfactory results have been reported for repair of some
horizontal cleavage tears36 and radial tears,37 for tears
extending into the avascular portion of the meniscus38 and
for patients 40 years and older at the time of surgery.39

Rehabilitation after meniscus repair surgery usually begins
with early active range of motion and restoration of strength
exercises, followed by a return to low-impact daily activity
within 1 month and return to sports usually at 4 to 6months,
when appropriate functional goals are reached and the
patient no longer has point tenderness over the repair site.40

Surgical repair of meniscal tears can be performed with
inside–out, outside–in, and all-inside techniques. Tears in
the anterior or body of the medial or lateral meniscus are
easily accessed with the outside-in technique. For far poster-

ior tears, the inside–out or all-inside techniques are pre-
ferred. Although inside–out techniques with vertical
divergent sutures are still suggested to be the “gold standard”
for meniscus repair, all-inside techniques have the advan-
tages of reduced surgical times, ease of use, and low risk of
damage of neurovascular structures16,34 and comparable
healing rates in several studies.41 45 Early meniscal repair
devices such as the meniscal arrows and meniscal screws
have been associated with chondral damage and have been
gradually replaced by suture-based devices. Recently, the all-
inside circumferential compression stitching technique has
been developed for tears that are difficult to treat with
traditional all-inside techniques.46 Level I and Level II studies
comparing different meniscus repair techniques report
failure rates between 9 and 43% and anatomic healing rates
between 65 and 100% (►Table 1). A systematic review of 13
studies reporting the outcomes of meniscal repair at a
minimum of 5 years reported a pooled failure rate of 23%

Fig. 1 Treatment algorithm of meniscus lesions. (Adapted from Mordecai et al, 2014.110)
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Menisci are semilunar-shaped fibrocartilaginous structures1,2

that play central load bearing and load distribution roles in the
knee joint.3 Population-based data suggest that meniscal
damage is present in at least one-third of the knees of
middle-aged or elderly individuals4 and meniscus-deficient
knees are more likely to develop radiographic evidence of
osteoarthritis (OA)5 and increased degeneration over time.6

Although there has been a recent increase in the number of

meniscus repairs performedyearly in theUnitedStates,7onlya
small portionof allmeniscal tears are considered repairable so
that current surgical treatment of symptomaticmeniscal tears
often involves partial removal of torn meniscus, which
increases the risk of developing OA.8 10 Tear properties such
as tear pattern, length, depth, size, stability, location (medial
vs. lateral andwhere geographically in each), chronic or acute,
patient profile (age, health, symptoms), and joint stability are

Keywords
► meniscus repair
► augmentation

techniques
► platelet-rich plasma
► chitosan

Abstract Menisci display exquisitely complex structure and play an essential weight-bearing role
in the knee joint. A torn meniscus is one of the most common knee injuries which can
result in pain and mechanical abnormalities. Tear location is one aspect which
determines the endogenous healing response; tears that occur in the peripheral
densely vascularized zone of the meniscus have the potential to heal while the healing
capacity is more limited in the less vascularized inner zones. Meniscectomy was once
widely performed, but led to poor radiographic and patient-reported mid- and long-
term outcomes. After the advent of arthroscopy, orthopaedic opinion in the 1980s has
been swaying toward salvaging or repairing the torn meniscus tissue to prevent
osteoarthritis rather than performing meniscectomy. Meniscus repair in young active
individuals has been shown to be effective, reproducible, and reliable if indications are
met; however, only a small proportion of all tears are considered repairable with
available technologies. Biological augmentation techniques and meniscus tissue
engineering strategies are being devised to enhance the likelihood and rate of healing
in meniscus repair. Preclinical and clinical studies have shown that introduction of
cellular elements of the blood, bone marrow, and related growth factors have the
potential to enhance meniscus repair. This article reviews the current state of clinical
management of meniscus tears (primary repair) as well as augmentation techniques to
improve healing by meniscus wrapping with extracellular matrix materials, trephina-
tion, synovial rasping and abrasion, fibrin/blood clot placement, and platelet-rich
plasma injections. In addition, the rationale for using polymer/autologous blood
component implants to improve meniscus repair will be discussed.
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Recently, there has been a shift toward attempting repair of
tears previously deemed irrepairable since preservation of
the meniscus structure is expected to maintain meniscus
function and prevent degenerative changes to the joints.16

Satisfactory results have been reported for repair of some
horizontal cleavage tears36 and radial tears,37 for tears
extending into the avascular portion of the meniscus38 and
for patients 40 years and older at the time of surgery.39

Rehabilitation after meniscus repair surgery usually begins
with early active range of motion and restoration of strength
exercises, followed by a return to low-impact daily activity
within 1 month and return to sports usually at 4 to 6months,
when appropriate functional goals are reached and the
patient no longer has point tenderness over the repair site.40

Surgical repair of meniscal tears can be performed with
inside–out, outside–in, and all-inside techniques. Tears in
the anterior or body of the medial or lateral meniscus are
easily accessed with the outside-in technique. For far poster-

ior tears, the inside–out or all-inside techniques are pre-
ferred. Although inside–out techniques with vertical
divergent sutures are still suggested to be the “gold standard”
for meniscus repair, all-inside techniques have the advan-
tages of reduced surgical times, ease of use, and low risk of
damage of neurovascular structures16,34 and comparable
healing rates in several studies.41 45 Early meniscal repair
devices such as the meniscal arrows and meniscal screws
have been associated with chondral damage and have been
gradually replaced by suture-based devices. Recently, the all-
inside circumferential compression stitching technique has
been developed for tears that are difficult to treat with
traditional all-inside techniques.46 Level I and Level II studies
comparing different meniscus repair techniques report
failure rates between 9 and 43% and anatomic healing rates
between 65 and 100% (►Table 1). A systematic review of 13
studies reporting the outcomes of meniscal repair at a
minimum of 5 years reported a pooled failure rate of 23%

Fig. 1 Treatment algorithm of meniscus lesions. (Adapted from Mordecai et al, 2014.110)
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